Committee of Permanent Representatives Bureau Meeting 28 January 2025 10:00 - 12:00 (GMT+3) Executive Office Boardroom and online

PROVISIONAL AGENDA

- 1. Opening of the meeting and adoption of the agenda.
- 2. Preparations for the seventh session of the United Nations Environment Assembly.
- 3. Contribution of the United Nations Environment Assembly to the High-level Political Forum on Sustainable Development.
- 4. Organization of work.
- 5. Other matters.
- 6. Closing of the meeting.

Committee of Permanent Representatives Bureau Meeting 28 January 2025 10:00 - 12:00 (GMT+3) Executive Office Boardroom and online

ANNOTATED AGENDA

1. Opening of the meeting and adoption of the agenda.

H. E. Mr. Firas Khouri, Chair of the Committee of Permanent Representatives, Ambassador of the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan to Kenya and Permanent Representative to UNEP, will open and chair the meeting. The Bureau will be invited to adopt the agenda.

2. Preparations for the seventh session of the United Nations Environment Assembly.

The Presidency of the United Nations Environment Assembly (Oman) will provide an update on the process for the consultations on the draft Ministerial Declaration, followed by an exchange of views.

3. Contribution of the United Nations Environment Assembly to the High-level Political Forum on Sustainable Development.

The Bureau will be briefed on the process for the contribution of the United Nations Environment Assembly to the 2025 High-level Political Forum on Sustainable Development (HLPF), to be held in July 2025, under the theme "Advancing sustainable, inclusive, science- and evidence-based solutions for the 2030 Agenda for Sustainable Development and its Sustainable Development Goals for leaving no one behind". The contribution will be based on a document prepared by the Secretariat drawing from inputs provided by Member States and observers, including the Major Groups, addressing the theme of the 2025 HLPF, the goals under review and the template provided by the President of the Economic and Social Council. The contribution will be considered at a CPR subcommittee meeting in February 2025.

4. Organization of work

The Bureau will be invited to consider the organization of work of the Committee of Permanent Representatives, including the division of work among the Bureau members based on the roadmap for the UN Environment Programme Governing Bodies, which the Bureau approved on 11 December 2024.

5. Other matters.

The Bureau will discuss any other matters related to its work.

6. Closing of the meeting.

The meeting is expected to close at 12:00 at the latest.